OF \$565.00 597850

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM678773

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JL AUDIO, INC.		09/27/2021	Corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRUIST BANK, as Lender		
Street Address:	515 E. Las Olas Blvd.		
Internal Address:	7th Floor		
City:	Fort Lauderdale		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33301		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5978504	PRIMACY
Registration Number:	5541564	TÜN
Registration Number:	5465009	JL JL AUDIO
Registration Number:	5240847	FIX
Registration Number:	5236433	TWK
Registration Number:	4973883	DOMINION
Registration Number:	4856602	DOMINION
Registration Number:	4841629	MEDIAMASTER
Registration Number:	4822352	MEDIAMASTER
Registration Number:	4813214	HOW WE PLAY.
Registration Number:	4310331	SLAMPAK
Registration Number:	3625580	GOTHAM
Registration Number:	3527383	FATHOM
Registration Number:	3344666	GOTHAM
Registration Number:	3101356	FATHOM
Registration Number:	3048065	AHEAD OF THE CURVE
Registration Number:	3036374	CLEANSWEEP
Registration Number:	2890608	STEALTHBOX

TRADEMARK REEL: 007442 FRAME: 0034

900647487

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2797966	EVOLUTION
Registration Number:	2532728	JL AUDIO
Registration Number:	1956624	JL JL AUDIO
Registration Number:	1948910	JL AUDIO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	046455.000049
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-T - JL Audio, Inc. to Truist Bank, as Lender#page1.tif source=NGSI-T - JL Audio, Inc. to Truist Bank, as Lender#page2.tif source=NGSI-T - JL Audio, Inc. to Truist Bank, as Lender#page3.tif source=NGSI-T - JL Audio, Inc. to Truist Bank, as Lender#page4.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of September 27, 2021 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated modified, extended, replaced and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Truist Bank, as in its capacity as the lender and as the issuer of letters of credit (the "Lender"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Obligor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; Signature pages follow]

Very truly yours,

JL AUDIO, INC.,

a Florida corporation

Name: Andrew Oxenhorn

Title: President

JL Audio, Inc.

10369 North Commerce Parkway

Miramar, Florida 33025

Attention: Andrew Oxenhorn, President

Phone: (954) 443-1100; ext. 2118

E-mail: andy@laudio.com

Acknowledged and Accepted:

TRUIST BANK, as Lender

Name: Keith Amold

Title: Senior Vice President

Truist Bank

515 E. Las Olas Blvd. 7th Floor. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Attention: Keith Arnold

Email: keith.amold@truist.com

TRADEMARK NOTICE JL AUDIO, INC.

Schedule 1

JL Audio, Inc. (Florida Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

RECORDED: 10/04/2021

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
PRIMACY	5978504	02/04/2020
TÜN (Stylized)	5541564	08/14/2018
JL JL AUDIO (Stylized)	5465009	05/08/2018
FIX (Stylized)	5240847	07/11/2017
TWK (Stylized)	5236433	07/04/2017
DOMINION	4973883	06/07/2016
DOMINION (Stylized)	4856602	11/17/2015
MEDIAMASTER and Design	4841629	10/27/2015
MEDIAMASTER	4822352	09/29/2015
HOW WE PLAY.	4813214	09/15/2015
SLAMPAK	4310331	03/26/2013
GOTHAM	3625580	05/26/2009
FATHOM	3527383	11/04/2008
GOTHAM	3344666	11/27/2007
FATHOM	3101356	06/06/2006
AHEAD OF THE CURVE	3048065	01/24/2006
CLEANSWEEP	3036374	12/27/2005
STEALTHBOX	2890608	10/05/2004
EVOLUTION	2797966	12/23/2003
JL AUDIO	2532728	01/22/2002
JL JL AUDIO and Design	1956624	02/13/1996
JL AUDIO	1948910	01/16/1996